

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
BANKRUPTCY DIVISION
ST. CROIX, VIRGIN ISLANDS**

In re:)	
)	
)	Chapter 11
HOVENSA L.L.C.,)	
)	Case No. 1:15-bk-10003-MFW
Debtor.)	
)	

**DEBTOR’S MOTION FOR INTERIM AND FINAL ORDERS
(A) APPROVING POST-PETITION FINANCING; (B) GRANTING LIENS
AND PROVIDING SUPERPRIORITY ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
CLAIMS; (C) MODIFYING THE AUTOMATIC STAY; (D) SCHEDULING
INTERIM AND FINAL HEARINGS; AND (E) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	3
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	3
BACKGROUND	6
A. The Debtor’s Existing Secured Obligation	6
B. The Debtor’s Relationship With and Prepetition Obligations to the Lenders and their Affiliates	7
C. The Debtor’s Immediate Need for Liquidity	8
D. Summary of Terms of the DIP Agreement	9
THE DIP FINANCING SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	17
A. The DIP Facility Should be Approved Under Section 364 of the Bankruptcy Code	17
(i) The Debtor was Unable to Obtain Necessary Postpetition Financing on an Unsecured Basis	18
(ii) The DIP Facility is Necessary to Preserve and Protect the Assets of the Debtor’s Estate.....	19
(iii) The Terms of the DIP Facility are Entirely Fair, Reasonable and Appropriate Under the Circumstances.....	20
(iv) Financing Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 364(d) is Appropriate	22
B. Entry into the DIP Agreement Reflects an Exercise of the Debtor’s Reasonable Business Judgment	22
THE AUTOMATIC STAY SHOULD BE MODIFIED	23
INTERIM APPROVAL SHOULD BE GRANTED	24
ESTABLISHING NOTICE PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULING FINAL HEARING	25
WAIVER OF BANKRUPTCY RULE 6004(h)	25
NOTICE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bray v. Shenandoah Federal Savings & Loan Association</i> , 789 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>In re Aqua Associates</i> , 123 B.R. 192 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)	18
<i>In re Crouse Group, Inc.</i> , 71 B.R. 544 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 75 B.R. 553 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	18
<i>In re Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 294 B.R. 855 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2003).....	23
<i>In re Filene’s Basement, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1713416 (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2014)	23
<i>In re Los Angeles Dodgers LLC</i> , 457 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	18
<i>In re Simasko</i> , 47 B.R. 444 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1985)	24
<i>In re Sky Valley, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 107 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1988), <i>aff’d sub nom, Anchor Sav. Bank FSB v. Sky Valley, Inc.</i> , 99 B.R. 117 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....	19
<i>In re Tenney Village Co.</i> , 104 B.R. 562 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1989)	21
<i>In re Western Pacific Airlines, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 567 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1997)	20
<i>In re YL West 87th Holdings I LLC</i> , 423 B.R. 421 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, N.A.</i> , 762 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Travellers International AG</i> , 163 B.R. 964 (Bankr. D. Del. 1994)	23
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	3, 4

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 326.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 327.....	21
11 U.S.C. § 328.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 330.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 331.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 361.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	3, 5, 16
11 U.S.C. § 363(b)	25
11 U.S.C. § 363(c)(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 364.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 503.....	5, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 507.....	3, 5, 17
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)	14
11 U.S.C. § 553.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	4, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1103.....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a) and (b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1107 and 1108.....	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)	13

31 U.S.C. § 3717.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 4001 and 90143

Bankruptcy Rule 4001(c)24

Bankruptcy Rule 4001(c)(1)(B)9

Bankruptcy Rule 4001(c)(2)5

Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h).....25
